
               Coney Island Preparatory Public Charter School

Financial Statements 

June 30, 2025 and 2024



Independent Auditors’ Report

Board of Trustees 
Coney Island Preparatory Public Charter School

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Coney Island Preparatory Public 
Charter School (a nonprofit organization), which comprise the statements of financial position as 
of June 30, 2025 and 2024, and the related statements of activities, functional expenses and 
cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, 
the financial position of Coney Island Preparatory Public Charter School as of June 30, 2025
and 2024, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the years then ended in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the 
United States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in 
Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Our 
responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditors’ Responsibilities for 
the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent 
of Coney Island Preparatory Public Charter School and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, 
in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audits. We believe that the 
audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit 
opinion.

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements 
in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, 
and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the 
preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material 
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are 
conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Coney 
Island Preparatory Public Charter School's ability to continue as a going concern within one year 
after the date that the financial statements are available to be issued.

PKF O’CONNOR DAVIES, LLP
500 Mamaroneck Avenue, Harrison, NY 10528 I Tel: 914.381.8900 I Fax: 914.381.8910 I www.pkfod.com 

PKF O’Connor Davies, LLP is a member firm of the PKF International Limited network of legally independent firms and does not accept any 
responsibility or liability for the actions or inactions on the part of any other individual member firm or firms.
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Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a 
whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an 
auditors’ report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance 
but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in 
accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and Government Auditing Standards will 
always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material 
misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may 
involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal 
control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, 
individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user 
based on the financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and 
Government Auditing Standards, we:

 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the 
audit.

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, 
whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to 
those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the 
amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of 
expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of  Coney Island Preparatory Public Charter 
School's internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of 
significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall 
presentation of the financial statements.

 Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the 
aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Coney Island Preparatory Public Charter 
School's ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other 
matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal 
control related matters that we identified during the audit.
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Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated 
October 22, 2025, on our consideration of Coney Island Preparatory Public Charter School's 
internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions 
of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other matters. The purpose of that 
report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting 
and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the 
effectiveness of Coney Island Preparatory Public Charter School's internal control over financial 
reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance 
with Government Auditing Standards in considering Coney Island Preparatory Public Charter 
School's internal control over financial reporting and compliance.  

Harrison, New York
October 22, 2025



2025 2024
ASSETS

Current Assets
Cash 6,084,660$   2,924,802$   
Certificates of deposit 5,234,370     8,349,453     
Grants and contracts receivable 803,848        2,157,611     
Due from related party 1,153,192     -                    
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 115,306        72,633          

Total Current Assets 13,391,376   13,504,499   

Property and equipment, net 2,193,697     2,640,495     
Right of use assets - operating leases, net 17,459,558 20,070,127   
Right of use assets - finance leases, net 60,274 -                    
Restricted cash 78,530 76,991          
Security deposits 147,729        147,729        

33,331,164$  36,439,841$  

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

Current Liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued expenses 1,421,144$   1,167,518$   

Accrued payroll and payroll taxes 1,219,902     1,158,096     

Operating lease liabilities 2,478,194     2,252,813     

Finance lease liabilities 25,748          -                    

Refundable advance 187,943        10,165          

Total Current Liabilities 5,332,931     4,588,592     

Operating lease liabilities, less current portion 16,318,697   18,796,891   
Finance lease liabilities, less current portion 35,257          -                    

Total Liabilities 21,686,885   23,385,483   

Net assets, without donor restrictions 11,644,279   13,054,358   

33,331,164$  36,439,841$  

Coney Island Preparatory Public Charter School

Statements of Financial Position

June 30,

See notes to financial statements
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2025 2024

OPERATING REVENUE

State and Local Per Pupil Operating Revenue

General education 24,887,102$ 23,816,594$ 

Special education 3,756,706 3,552,830

Facilities 2,795,000     2,604,133     

Federal grants 1,448,476     2,750,549     

Federal E-rate and IDEA 470,484        501,322        

State grants 67,256          108,815        

Total Operating Revenue 33,425,024   33,334,243   

EXPENSES

Program Services

Regular education 25,862,033   25,668,075   

Special education 5,269,624     5,416,436     

Total Program Services 31,131,657   31,084,511   

Supporting Services

Management and general 4,637,273     4,450,185     

Fundraising 28,331          26,198          

Total Expenses 35,797,261   35,560,894   

(Deficit) from Operations (2,372,237)    (2,226,651)    

SUPPORT AND OTHER REVENUE

Grants and contributions 316,073 179,993

Donated services 21,310          17,064

Interest income 624,775        425,501        

Total Support and Other Revenue 962,158        622,558        

Change in Net Assets (1,410,079)    (1,604,093)    

NET ASSETS, WITHOUT DONOR RESTRICTIONS

Beginning of year 13,054,358   14,658,451   

End of year 11,644,279$ 13,054,358$ 

Year Ended June 30,

Coney Island Preparatory Public Charter School

Statements of Activities 

See notes to financial statements
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No. of Regular Special Management

Positions Education Education Total and General Fundraising Total

Personnel Services Costs

Administrative staff personnel 71 2,569,474$   790,675$    3,360,149$   2,993,529$    20,711$        6,374,389$     

Instructional personnel 167 12,489,725   2,277,773   14,767,498    -  - 14,767,498     

Total Personnel Services Costs 238 15,059,199   3,068,448   18,127,647   2,993,529      20,711          21,141,887     

Fringe benefits and payroll taxes 3,149,502     641,740      3,791,242     581,416         4,023            4,376,681       

Retirement 350,378        71,393        421,771        69,650           482               491,903          

Legal service 20,854          4,249          25,103          4,145             30                 29,278            

Accounting / audit services 79,563          16,212        95,775          15,816           109               111,700          

Other purchased services 515,997        105,139      621,136        101,210         700               723,046          

Building / facility costs 2,395,879     488,182      2,884,061     476,263         51                 3,360,375       

Repairs and maintenance 46,992          9,575          56,567          9,341             -                   65,908            

Insurance 208,963        42,578        251,541        41,538           287               293,366          

Utilities 3,773            769             4,542            750                -                   5,292              

Supplies / materials 476,573        97,106        573,679        1,510             10                 575,199          

Equipment / furnishings 22,090          4,501          26,591          -                     -                   26,591            

Staff development 279,505        56,952        336,457        27,581           154               364,192          

Marketing / recruitment 245,063        49,934        294,997        48,715           -                   343,712          

Technology 302,146        61,565        363,711        60,062           373               424,146          

Food service 570,826        116,311      687,137        -                     -                   687,137          

Student services 1,114,621     227,114      1,341,735     2,968             -                   1,344,703       

Office expense 85,208          17,362        102,570        16,936           117               119,623          

Depreciation and amortization 915,196        186,479      1,101,675     181,926         1,259            1,284,860       

Other 19,705          4,015          23,720          3,917             25                 27,662            

Total Expenses 25,862,033$ 5,269,624$ 31,131,657$ 4,637,273$    28,331$        35,797,261$   

Program Services Supporting Services

Coney Island Preparatory Public Charter School

Statement of Functional Expenses

Year Ended June 30, 2025

See notes to financial statements
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No. of Regular Special Management

Positions Education Education Total and General Fundraising Total

Personnel Services Costs

Administrative staff personnel 71 2,638,162$  843,100$    3,481,262$  2,839,069$ 19,189$       6,339,520$    

Instructional personnel 167 11,967,564  2,238,977   14,206,541  -                 -                   14,206,541    

Total Personnel Services Costs 238 14,605,726  3,082,077   17,687,803  2,839,069  19,189         20,546,061    

Fringe benefits and payroll taxes 3,136,433    661,845      3,798,278    547,904     3,703           4,349,885      

Retirement 322,066       67,962        390,028       62,603       423              453,054         

Legal service 22,295         4,705          27,000         4,334         29                31,363           

Accounting / audit services 63,222         13,341        76,563         12,289       83                88,935           

Other purchased services 596,313       125,833      722,146       91,619       619              814,384         

Building / facility costs 2,404,763    507,449      2,912,212    467,439     69                3,379,720      

Repairs and maintenance 294,315       62,106        356,421       57,209       -                   413,630         

Insurance 197,438       41,663        239,101       38,378       259              277,738         

Utilities 5,477           1,156          6,633           1,065         -                   7,698             

Supplies / materials 595,114       125,580      720,694       1,550         10                722,254         

Equipment / furnishings 44,249         9,337          53,586         -                 -                   53,586           

Staff development 372,317       78,566        450,883       34,845       198              485,926         

Marketing / recruitment 160,068       33,777        193,845       31,114       -                   224,959         

Technology 365,000       77,022        442,022       70,949       356              513,327         

Food service 521,344       110,013      631,357       -                 -                   631,357         

Student services 1,003,192    211,692      1,214,884    3,457         -                   1,218,341      

Office expense 90,462         19,089        109,551       17,584       119              127,254         

Depreciation and amortization 865,755       182,690      1,048,445    168,286     1,137           1,217,868      

Other 2,526           533             3,059           491            4                  3,554             

Total Expenses 25,668,075$ 5,416,436$ 31,084,511$ 4,450,185$ 26,198$       35,560,894$  

Coney Island Preparatory Public Charter School

Statement of Functional Expenses

Year Ended June 30, 2024

Program Services Supporting Services

See notes to financial statements
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2025 2024

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Change in net assets (1,410,079)$  (1,604,093)$  

Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets 

to net cash from operating activities

Depreciation and amortization 1,266,953      1,217,868      

Amortization of right of use assets - operating leases 2,610,569      2,535,443      

Amortization of right of use assets - finance leases 17,907           -                     

Changes in operating assets and liabilities

   Grants and contracts receivable 1,353,763      2,127,438      

   Due from related party (1,153,192)    940,036         

   Prepaid expenses and other current assets (42,673)          114,681         

   Accounts payable and accrued expenses 253,626         303,888         

   Accrued payroll and payroll taxes 61,806           100,953         

   Operating lease liabilities (2,252,813)    (2,016,956)    

   Refundable advances 177,778         (42,254)          

  Net Cash from Operating Activities 883,645         3,677,004      

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Purchases of property and equipment (820,155)        (690,991)        

Purchase of certificates of deposit (3,750,000)    (5,551,720)    

Accrued interest on certificates of deposit (50,933)          (183,034)        

Maturity of certificates of deposit 6,881,664      2,536,467      

  Net Cash from Investing Activities 2,260,576      (3,889,278)    

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITY

Principal payments on finance lease liability 17,176           -                     

  Net Change in Cash and Restricted Cash 3,161,397      (212,274)        

CASH AND RESTRICTED CASH

Beginning of year 3,001,793      3,214,067      

End of year 6,163,190$    3,001,793$    

Coney Island Preparatory Public Charter School

Statements of Cash Flows

Year Ended June 30,

See notes to financial statements
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1. Organization and Tax Status 

Coney Island Preparatory Public Charter School (the “School”) is a New York State, not-for-
profit educational corporation that operates as a charter school in the borough of Brooklyn, 
New York. On February 12, 2009, the Board of Regents of the University of the State of New 
York (“Board of Regents”) for and on behalf of the State Education Department granted the 
School a provisional charter valid for a term of five years from the effective date of December 
16, 2008 and renewable upon expiration by the Board of Regents. The Board of Regents 
approved and issued several renewals to the School’s charter expiring June 30, 2028. The 
School’s mission is that students will develop the academic skills and character necessary for 
success in selective colleges and universities, and the career of their choice. Students will learn 
through a rigorous academic program, with a strong focus on writing, in a supportive and 
structured school community. Classes commenced in Brooklyn, New York, in August 2009 and 
the School provided education to approximately 1307 students in kindergarten through twelfth 
grade during the 2024-2025 academic year.

During 2017, the School applied to change its authorizer and transfer its charter from The New 
York City Department of Education to the Charter Schools Institute of the State University of 
New York (“SUNY”). On October 11, 2017, SUNY approved the transfer of the School’s charter 
effective for the 2017-2018 School year.  

The School retains an outside vendor to provide meals for students in which the School 
receives reimbursement from the New York State Education Department. The New York City 
Department of Education provides Metrocards to a majority of the School’s students and such 
amounts are not included in these financial statements. 

Except for taxes that may be due for unrelated business income, the School is exempt from 
federal income taxes under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code and from state and 
local income taxes under comparable laws.

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Basis of Presentation and Use of Estimates

The accompanying financial statements have been prepared in accordance with accounting 
principles generally accepted in the United States of America (“U.S. GAAP”), which requires 
management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets 
and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial 
statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. 
Accordingly, actual results could differ from those estimates.
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2.    Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Net Asset Presentation

Resources for various purposes are classified for accounting and reporting purposes into net 
asset categories established according to nature and purpose as follows:

Net assets without donor restrictions – consist of resources available for the general support 
of the School’s operations. Net assets without donor restrictions may be used at the 
discretion of the School’s management and/or the Board of Trustees.

Net assets with donor restrictions – represents amounts restricted by donors for specific 
activities of the School or to be used at a future date. The School records contributions as 
net assets with donor restrictions if they are received with donor stipulations that limit their 
use either through purpose or time restrictions. When a donor restriction expires, that is, 
when a time restriction ends or a purpose restriction is fulfilled, net assets with donor 
restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions and reported in the 
statements of activities as net assets released from restrictions. 

Restricted Cash

Under the provisions of its charter, the School established an escrow account to pay for 
legal and audit expenses that would be associated with a dissolution, should it occur.

The following table provides a reconciliation of cash and restricted cash reported within the 
statements of financial position to the amounts presented in the statements of cash flows at
June 30:

2025 2024

Cash 6,084,660$  2,924,802$  

Restricted cash 78,530         76,991         

6,163,190$  3,001,793$  

Certificates of Deposit

At June 30, 2025 and 2024, the School had $5,234,370 and $8,349,453 invested in 
certificates of deposit held by a bank. The certificates of deposit are reported at cost plus 
accrued interest and have various terms of maturity through September 8, 2025. 

Property and Equipment

The School follows the practice of capitalizing all expenditures for property and equipment 
with costs in excess of $2,500 and a useful life in excess of one year. Leasehold 
improvements are amortized over the shorter of the term of the lease, inclusive of all 
renewal periods, which are reasonably assured, or the estimated useful life of the asset. 
Purchased property and equipment are recorded at cost at the date of acquisition. Costs of 
maintenance and repairs are expensed as incurred. 
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2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Property and Equipment (continued)

All property and equipment purchased with government funding is capitalized, unless the 
government agency retains legal title to such assets, in which case it is expensed as 
incurred.

Depreciation and amortization is recognized on the straight-line method over the estimated 
useful lives of such assets as follows: 

Computers and equipment                                           3 to 5 years
Furniture and fixtures                                                    7 years
Software                                                                        3 years

Property and equipment are reviewed for impairment if the use of the asset significantly 
changes or another indicator of possible impairment is identified. If the carrying amount of the 
asset is not recoverable, the asset is written down to its fair value less costs to sell. There were 
no asset impairments for the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024.

Leases

The School accounts for leases under ASU No. 2016-02, Leases. The School determines if an 
arrangement is a lease at inception. Leases are included in ROU assets and lease liabilities in 
the statements of financial position. 

ROU assets and lease liabilities are recognized at the lease commencement date based on the 
present value of the lease payments over the lease term. The School has made an accounting 
policy election to use a risk-free rate, determined using a period comparable with that of the 
lease term, to discount future lease payments. ROU assets also include adjustments related to 
lease payments made and lease incentives received at or before the commencement date. At 
lease commencement, lease liabilities are recognized based on the present value of the 
remaining lease payments and discounted using the School’s risk-free rate. Lease cost is 
recognized on a straight-line basis over the lease term within building and facility costs in the 
accompanying statements of functional expenses. Lease terms may include options to extend 
the lease and when it is reasonably certain that the School will exercise that option, such 
amounts are included in the ROU assets and lease liabilities.

Refundable Advances

The School records certain government operating revenue as refundable advances until 
related services are performed, at which time they are recognized as revenue. At June 30, 
2025, the School recorded a refundable advance in the amount of $147,000 from a private 
grant prior to the satisfaction of grant conditions and from the New York City Department of 
Education in the amount of $40,943. 
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2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Revenue and Support

Revenue from the state and local governments resulting from the School’s charter status is
based on the number of students enrolled and is recorded when services are performed in 
accordance with the charter agreement. Federal and other state and local funds are recorded 
when expenditures are incurred and billable to the government agency.

Contributions are recognized when the donor makes a promise to give to the School that is, in 
substance, unconditional. Grants and other contributions of cash are reported as restricted 
support if they are received with donor stipulations. Restricted contributions and grants that are 
made to support the School’s current year activities are recorded as revenue without donor 
restrictions. Contributions of assets other than cash are recorded at their estimated fair value at 
the date of donation.

Donated Services

Donated services are recognized as contributions if the services create or enhance 
nonfinancial assets, require specialized skills, are performed by people with those skills, would 
otherwise be purchased by the School, and are measurable. The School recognized donated 
services revenue and a corresponding expense in an amount approximating the estimated fair 
value at the time of the donation.  

Functional Expense Allocation

The majority of expenses can generally be directly identified with the program or supporting 
service to which they relate and are charged accordingly. Other expenses such as personnel 
services costs, fringe benefits and payroll taxes, other professional and consulting services and 
building and land rent have been allocated among program and supporting services 
classifications on the basis of periodic time and expense studies and other basis as determined 
by management of the School to be appropriate.

Marketing and Recruitment

Marketing and recruitment costs are expensed as incurred. Marketing and recruitment costs for 
the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024 amounted to $343,712 and $224,959.

Measure of Operations 

The statements of activities reports all changes in net assets, including changes in net assets 
from operating and non-operating activities. Operating activities consist of those items 
attributable to the School’s ongoing services. Non-operating activities include revenue and 
support from non-governmental sources that include grants and contributions revenue, donated 
services, interest income and other activities considered to be funds not specific for operations.
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2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Accounting for Uncertainty in Income Taxes

The School recognizes the effect of income tax positions only if those positions are more likely 
than not to be sustained. Management has determined that the School had no uncertain tax 
positions that would require financial statement recognition or disclosure. The School is no 
longer subject to examinations by the applicable taxing jurisdictions for years prior to June 30, 
2022.

Subsequent Events Evaluation by Management

Management has evaluated subsequent events for disclosure and/or recognition in the 
financial statements through the date that the financial statements were available to be issued, 
which date is October 22, 2025.

3. Grants and Contracts Receivable

Grants and contracts receivable consist of federal, state, and city entitlements and grants. The 
School expects to collect these receivables within one year. Management has assessed the 
need for an allowance for doubtful accounts and has determined that such allowance is not 
necessary.  

4. Related Party Transactions (not disclosed elsewhere)

The School is related to Coney Island Prep Builders, Inc. (“Builders”), a New York State, not-
for-profit corporation with common management and board of trustees. Builders supports the 
School through financial, fundraising, and development efforts.

For the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, the School charged Builders $1,074,136 and 
$1,073,292 for salaries and benefits for shared employees and restricted grants, and $7,556
and $6,939 for net operating expenses. Net balance due from Builders at June 30, 2025 and 
2024 amounted to $1,153,192 and $0.

On July 13, 2020, the lease with The Roman Catholic Church of Saints Simon and Jude for the 
high school facility was transferred to Builders. On July 24, 2020, the School entered into a 
sub-lease agreement with Builders. The term commenced on August 1, 2020 and expired on 
July 31, 2023 with two 5-year renewal options. (see Note 10). On May 10, 2023, the sub-lease 
agreement with Builders was renewed for 3 years and expires on July 31, 2026. 

On June 21, 2021, the School entered into a sub-lease agreement with Builders. The term 
commenced on July 1, 2021 and was set to expire on June 30, 2026 with two 5-year renewal 
options. (see Note 10). On May 10, 2023, the sub-lease agreement with Builders was amended 
and the new lease term commenced on July 1, 2023 and is set to expire on June 30, 2036.

On June 26, 2023, Builders entered into a new lease agreement with 773 Neptune Avenue 
QOZ LLC for a new high school facility. The facility will be used by the School. The School had
plans to move into this facility beginning July 1, 2025. Builders is currently in the process of 
terminating the lease due to the developer’s inability to meet the requirements set in the 
agreement.
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5. Property and Equipment

Property and equipment, net consists of the following at June 30:

2025 2024

Computers and equipment 4,047,681$  3,553,583$ 

Furniture and fixtures 1,853,180    1,848,330

Software 163,677       118,115

Leasehold improvements 7,201,134    6,925,489   

13,265,672  12,445,517

Accumulated depreciation

   and amortization (11,071,975) (9,805,022)

2,193,697$  2,640,495$ 

6. Liquidity and Availability of Financial Assets

Financial assets available for general expenditure, that is, without donor or other restrictions 
limiting their use within one year of the statement of financial position date, are comprised of 
the following at June 30:

2025 2024

Cash 6,084,660$  2,924,802$  

Certificates of deposit 5,234,370    8,349,453    

Grants and contracts receivable 803,848       2,157,611    

Due from related party 1,153,192    -                          

13,276,070$ 13,431,866$

As part of the School’s liquidity management plan, the status of grants and contracts receivable 
is monitored regularly and any excess cash is held in savings accounts, certificates of deposits, 
and other liquid instruments until it is required for operational use. The School will continue to 
rely on funding received from the New York City Department of Education to cover its future 
operating costs (see Note 9).

7. Employee Benefit Plan

The School maintains a pension plan qualified under Internal Revenue Code 403(b) for the 
benefit of its eligible employees. Under the plan, the School provides matching contributions up 
to 5% of annual compensation. The amount charged for matching contributions to this plan 
amounted to $474,262 and $437,547 for the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024.
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8. Concentration of Credit Risk

Financial instruments that potentially subject the School to concentrations of credit and market 
risk consist principally of cash, certificates of deposit, and restricted cash on deposit with 
financial institutions, which from time to time may exceed the Federal Deposit Insurance 
Corporation (“FDIC”) limit. The School does not believe that a significant risk of loss due to the 
failure of a financial institution presently exists. At June 30, 2025 and 2024, approximately 
$10,898,000 and $10,596,000 of cash, certificates of deposit, and restricted cash was 
maintained with two institutions in excess of FDIC limits.

9. Concentration of Revenue and Support

The School receives a substantial portion of its revenue and support from the New York City 
Department of Education. For the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, the School received 
approximately 91% and 88% of its total revenue and support from the New York City 
Department of Education. If the charter school laws were modified, reducing or eliminating 
these revenues, the School’s finances could be materially adversely affected.

10. Commitments

Elementary School Facility

The School began sharing space with a New York City public school in July 2014. The School 
is not responsible for rent, real estate taxes, utilities, custodial services, maintenance, and 
school safety services other than security related to the School’s programs that take place 
outside the district’s school day. The School was unable to determine a value for the 
contributed space and related services and did not record any value for use of donated facilities 
or services.

Middle School Facility

The School began sharing space with a New York City public school in July 2011. The School 
is not responsible for rent, real estate taxes, utilities, custodial services, maintenance, and 
school safety services other than security related to the School’s programs that take place 
outside the district’s school day. The School was unable to determine a value for the 
contributed space and related services and did not record any value for use of donated facilities 
or services.

High School Facility

On November 19, 2012, the School entered into a lease agreement with The Roman Catholic 
Church of Saints Simon and Jude for the rental of space of a building located in Brooklyn, New 
York. The lease term commenced on April 1, 2013 and was set to expire on July 31, 2023. On
July 13, 2020, this lease was transferred to Builders, a related party.

On July 24, 2020, the School entered into a sub-lease agreement with Builders, a related party 
for the space located at 294 Avenue T Brooklyn, New York. The lease term commenced on 
August 1, 2020 and expired on July 31, 2023 with two 5-year renewal options. On May 10, 
2023, the sub-lease agreement with Builders was renewed for 3 years and expires on July 31, 
2026.
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10. Commitments (continued)

Central Office

On November 16, 2021, the School entered into a lease agreement with Neptune South 
Commercial, LLC for the rental of office space in Brooklyn, New York. The lease term 
commenced on May 1, 2022 and is set to expire on October 31, 2032. The School is 
responsible for utilities, insurance, custodial services, and maintenance.

Upper Elementary School Facility

On June 21, 2021, the School entered into a sub-lease agreement with Builders, a related 
party, for the space located at 133 27th Avenue, Brooklyn, New York. The lease term 
commenced on July 1, 2021 and will expire on June 30, 2026 with two 5-year renewal options. 
This location is the site of the Upper Elementary school. On May 10, 2023, the sub-lease 
agreement with Builders was amended and the lease term commenced on July 1, 2023 and is 
set to expire on June 30, 2036.

Equipment leases

The School leases various copy machines under non-cancelable finance leases expiring in       
various year through 2027.

Right of use assets consist of the following at June 30, 2025:

Operating Leases Finance leases

Right of use assets - operating lease 24,954,849$       78,181$          

Less: accumulated amortization (7,495,291)          (17,907)           

17,459,558$       60,274$          

Weighted average remaining lease term (years)

Operating leases 9.91 years

Finance leases 2.32 years

Weighted average discount rate

Operating leases 3.53%

Finance leases 3.66%
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10. Commitments (continued)

Right of use assets consist of the following at June 30, 2024:
      

       

Operating Leases Finance leases

Right of use assets - operating lease 24,954,849$       -$                

Less: accumulated amortization (4,884,722)          -                  

20,070,127$       -$                

Weighted average remaining lease term (years)

Operating leases 10.34 years

Weighted average discount rate

Operating leases 3.53%

The future minimum lease payments under the facility leases is as follows for the years ending 
June 30: 

Operating Leases Finance leases

2026 3,092,254$         27,469$          

2027 1,740,909           27,469            

2028 1,689,127           8,603              

2029 1,767,410           -                             

2030 1,856,744           -                             

Thereafter 12,464,555         -                             

Total minimum lease payments 22,610,999         63,541            

Present value discount (3,814,108)          (2,536)             

Present value of lease liabilities 18,796,891         61,005            

Current portion (2,478,194)          (25,748)           

Lease liabilities, less current portion 16,318,697$       35,257$          

Components of the lease cost are included in building and facility costs for operating leases 
and office expense for finance leases in the accompanying statement of functional expenses 
for the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024:

2025 2024

Operating leases 3,308,688$         3,305,639$     

Finance leases 51,687                74,081            
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10. Commitments (continued)

Supplementary disclosure of Cash Flow consists of the following at June 30:

2025 2024

Cash paid for amounts included in the 

measurement of operating lease liabilities 4,535,278$   2,788,930$   

Operating cash flows from finance leases 1,504            -                           

Financing cash flows from finance leases 

measurement of finance lease liabilities 15,073          -                           

ROU assets obtained in exchange

for finance lease obligation 75,892          -                           

11. Donated Services

Legal services were provided to the School at no charge. The value of these services meets 
the criteria for recognition in the financial statements and were recorded at their fair value of 
$21,310 and $17,064 for the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024.  Fair value is estimated 
using a standard hourly rate of similar services available for purchase by the School. Donated 
services are included in program, management and general, and fundraising services in the 
accompanying statements of activities and functional expenses. There were no donor-imposed 
restrictions associated with the donated services.

12. Contingency

Certain grants and contracts may be subject to audit by the funding sources. Such audits might 
result in disallowances of costs submitted for reimbursement. Management is of the opinion 
that such cost disallowances, if any, will not have a material effect on the accompanying 
financial statements. Accordingly, no amounts have been provided in the accompanying 
financial statements for such potential claims.

  
* * * * *



Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting and on Compliance and Other 
Matters Based on an Audit of Financial Statements Performed in Accordance With 

Government Auditing Standards

Independent Auditors’ Report

Board of Trustees
Coney Island Preparatory Public Charter School

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government 
Auditing Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial 
statements of Coney Island Preparatory Public Charter School (the “School”) (a nonprofit 
organization), which comprise the statement of financial position as of June 30, 2025, and the 
related statements of activities, functional expenses and cash flows for the year then ended, 
and the related notes to the financial statements, and have issued our report thereon dated 
October 22, 2025.
  
Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the School’s 
internal control over financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for designing audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinion 
on the financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the School’s internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the School’s internal control.

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow 
management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to 
prevent, or detect and correct, misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a 
deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable 
possibility that a material misstatement of the entity’s financial statements will not be prevented, 
or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a 
combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet 
important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance.

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph 
of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be 
material weaknesses or significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did 
not identify any deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. 
However, material weaknesses or significant deficiencies may exist that were not identified.

PKF O’CONNOR DAVIES, LLP
500 Mamaroneck Avenue, Harrison, NY 10528  I  Tel: 914.381.8900  I  Fax: 914.381.8910  I  www.pkfod.com 

PKF O’Connor Davies, LLP is a member firm of the PKF International Limited network of legally independent firms and does not accept any 
responsibility or liability for the actions or inactions on the part of any other individual member firm or firms.
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Report on Compliance and Other Matters

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the School’s financial statements are 
free from material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of 
laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a 
direct and material effect on the financial statements. However, providing an opinion on 
compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not 
express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or 
other matters that are required to be reported under Government Auditing Standards.

Purpose of this Report

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and 
compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of 
the organization’s internal control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit 
performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the organization’s 
internal control and compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other 
purpose.

Harrison, New York
October 22, 2025




